

**IN THE MISSOURI COURT OF APPEALS,
WESTERN DISTRICT**

Appeal No. 79414

**AMIE WIELAND.
Plaintiff-Respondent,**

vs.

**Owner-Operator Services, Inc.
Defendant-Appellant**

**APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF JACKSON COUNTY
SIXTEENTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT
THE HONORABLE JACK GRATE
Case No. 1416-CV17464**

RESPONDENT'S BRIEF

SCOTT S. BETHUNE #35685
WES SHUMATE #60396
DAVID HARRIS #60784
DAVIS BETHUNE & JONES, LLC
1100 Main Street, Suite 2930
P.O. Box 26250
Kansas City, MO 64196
Telephone: (816) 421-1600
Facsimile: (816) 472-5972
sbethune@dbjlaw.net
wshumate@dbjlaw.net
dharris@dbjlaw.net

Attorneys for Respondent

Table of Contents

Table of Contents 2

Table of Cases and Other Authorities 3

Statement of the Issues 6

Statement of Facts..... 9

Argument 13

Point I: The trial did not err in submitting Instruction No. 6 under the specific harm exception because there was sufficient evidence that if OOSI had used ordinary care it could have known that Lovelace was on the parking lot prior to Ms. Wieland being shot 13

Point II: The trial court did not err in allowing Ms. Wieland to argue that OOSI’s failure to follow its protocol was relevant to whether OOSI could have known of Lovelace’s because OOSI knew that Lovelace posed a danger to Ms. Wieland and OOSI’s protocol established its standard of ordinary care in the face of a known potential for specific harm 27

Point III: The trial court did not err in permitting Ms. Wieland to argue that OOSI was negligent in failed to follow its protocol because Instruction No. 6 specified that OOSI failed to use ordinary care to ascertain if Lovelace was in the parking lot..... 29

Conclusion 37

Certificate of Service 38

Certificate of Compliance..... 39

Table of Cases and Other Authorities

Cases

Adams v. Badgett,
 114 S.W.3d 432 (Mo. App. E.D.2003)..... 19

Aziz by & through Brown v. Jack in the Box, E. Div., LP
 477 S.W.3d 98 (Mo. App. E.D. 2015).....Passim

Bach v. Winfield-Foley Fire Prot. Dist.,
 257 S.W.3d 605 (Mo. 2008) 13, 28, 31

Benton v. City of Rolla,
 872 S.W.2d 882 (Mo. App. 1994).....26

Burrell v. Mayfair-Lennox Hotels, Inc.,
 442 S.W.2d 47 (Mo. 1969)26

City of Lake St. Louis v. City of O'Fallon,
 2010 WL 289189 (Mo. Ct. App. Jan. 26, 2010) 18

Gleason v. Bendix Commercial Vehicle Sys., LLC,
 452 S.W.3d 158 (Mo. App. W.D. 2014) , 28, 30, 31

Harvey v. Washington
 95 S.W.3d 93 (Mo. 2003)....., 13, 28, 31

L.A.C. ex rel. D.C. v. Ward Parkway Shopping Ctr. Co. L.P.
 75 S.W.3d 247 (Mo. 2002).....Passim

Lambing v. Southland Corp.,
 739 S.W.2d 717 (Mo. 1987) 18

Lowrey v. Horvath,
 689 S.W.2d 625 (Mo. banc 1985)..... 16

Madden v. C & K Barbecue Carryout, Inc
 758 S.W.2d 59 (Mo. 1988)..... 7, 15, 17

Mansfield v. Horner,
 443 S.W.3d 627 (Mo. App. W.D. 2014) , 35, 37

<i>McCormack v. Stewart Enterprises, Inc.</i> , 956 S.W.2d 310 (Mo. Ct. App. 1997).....	18
<i>Nappier v. Kincade</i> , 666 S.W.2d 858 (Mo. Ct. App. 1984).....	20, 21, 22, 30
<i>Ploch v. Hamai</i> , 213 S.W.3d 135 (Mo. App. E.D. 2006)	13, 29, 31, 32
<i>Richardson v. QuikTrip Corp</i> 81 S.W.3d 54 (Mo. Ct. App. 2002)	Passim
<i>Samuels v. Klimowicz</i> , 380 S.W.2d 418 (Mo. 1964).....	26
<i>Virginia D. v. Madesco Inv. Corp.</i> , 648 S.W.2d 881 (Mo.banc 1983).....	16
